



Course Notes - 2017 Baja 500



Line Num	WAYPOINT	LOCATION/ DIRECTIONS	INTERVAL MILES	RACE MILES
1		START PRE-RUNNING AT RACE MILE 38 OUTBOUND ONLY - END AT RM 476		38.00
2	VCP6	TURN LEFT	1.33	39.33
3		EITHER/OR	0.67	40.00
4		GATE	0.30	40.30
5		GATE	2.02	42.32
6		STAY RIGHT AT Y	0.26	42.58
7		TURN LEFT AT Y	0.80	43.38
8		GATE	1.22	44.60
9		TURN RIGHT AT Y	5.73	50.33
10		GO STRAIGHT AT 4 WAY - TRES HERMANOS	0.83	51.16
11		ALAMO/URAPAN SIGN ON RIGHT	0.39	51.55
12		EITHER/OR - RIGHT IS SHORTER/ROUGHER	0.55	52.10
13		TURN LEFT AT Y - RANCHO EL PELEGROSO	3.82	55.92
14	VCP7	TURN RIGHT THEN THRU GATE	0.51	56.43
15		GATE	0.44	56.87
16		RANCHO ON RIGHT - 2 GATES	1.76	58.63
17		EITHER/OR	4.96	63.59
18		CATTLE GUARD	0.75	64.34
19		TURN HARD RIGHT OFF MAIN TRAIL	1.09	65.43
20	VCP8		0.47	65.90
21		VEER LEFT INTO CREEK	0.03	65.93
22		GATE	0.67	66.60
23	VCP9		0.77	67.37
24	VCP10		4.99	72.36
25		GATE	4.14	76.50
26		TURN LEFT	0.80	77.30
27	VCP11		0.41	77.71
28		TURN LEFT	0.43	78.14
29		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.29	78.43
30	VCP12	TURN LEFT UP HILL	0.49	78.92
31		TURN LEFT THRU FENCE-BAD WASHOUT ON RIGHT	0.68	79.60
32	VCP13		0.40	80.00
33		GATE THEN STAY LEFT OF FENCE	0.07	80.07
34	SZ4-60MPH	TURN LEFT ON PAVEMENT - SZ4 START 60MPH - ACAMBARO	1.52	81.59
35	SZ5-37MPH	TURN RIGHT OFF PAVEMENT- SZ5 START 37MPH -SANTO TOMAS	6.31	87.90
36	END SZ	END SZ	0.30	88.20
37		CATTLE GUARD	8.12	96.32
38		EJIDO NATIVO	1.11	97.43
39		CATTLE GUARD	2.57	100.00
40		TURN HARD LEFT OFF MAIN ROAD	1.90	101.90
41		CATTLE GUARD	2.40	104.30
42	DANGER	DANGER	0.70	105.00
43	VCP14		3.26	108.26
44		CATTLE GUARD	3.58	111.84
45	VCP15		3.58	115.42
46	VCP16	TURN RIGHT OFF MAIN ROAD THEN GO THRU GATE AND CROSS FIELD	2.28	117.70
47		GATE	0.16	117.86
48		BEGIN ROCKS	0.24	118.10
49	VCP17		0.35	118.45
50	VCP18	VEER LEFT AWAY FROM BEACH	0.51	118.96
51	VCP19		1.98	120.94
52	VCP20	TURN RIGHT GO UP HILL	1.01	121.95
53		TURN RIGHT AND GO ALONG FIELD	1.15	123.10
54		GATE	0.90	124.00
55		GATE	0.40	124.40
56		GATE THEN DOWN HILL - CORRAL ON LEFT	0.48	124.88
57		GATE	0.42	125.30

58	VCP21		0.65	125.95
59		GATE	10.19	136.14
60		TURN LEFT AWAY FROM GRADED ROAD	3.16	139.30
61	VCP22		0.48	139.78
62	VCP23		0.02	139.80
63		CATTLE GUARD THEN TURN RIGHT	0.40	140.20
64		STAY TO RIGHT AWAY FROM RANCHO ON LEFT	0.25	140.45
65		CATTLE GUARD	0.72	141.17
66	CP-1	SCORE CHECKPOINT 1	0.21	141.38
67	VCP24		0.13	141.51
68	VCP25		5.03	146.54
69		TURN LEFT AT Y	0.26	146.80
70	VCP26		1.31	148.11
71		EITHER/OR	0.23	148.34
72		STAY RIGHT TOWARDS UNDERPASS	0.51	148.85
73		GO THRU UNDERPASS	0.04	148.89
74		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.46	149.35
75		GATE	0.44	149.79
76		VEER RIGHT OFF GRADED ROAD	0.60	150.39
77		STAY LEFT AT Y AND GO UP HILL	0.18	150.57
78	VCP27	TURN RIGHT	0.74	151.31
79	VCP28	TURN LEFT	0.59	151.90
80	VCP29	TURN LEFT	0.31	152.21
81	VCP30		0.43	152.64
82		TURN RIGHT AT BOTTOM OF HILL	0.36	153.00
83		TURN RIGHT AT Y THEN TURN LEFT AT Y	0.22	153.22
84		TURN LEFT	0.68	153.90
85	VCP31		0.30	154.20
86		TURN LEFT	0.20	154.40
87		STAY STRAIGHT	0.70	155.10
88	VCP32	TURN LEFT	0.06	155.16
89		TURN RIGHT	0.14	155.30
90	VCP33	TURN RIGHT AND GO ALONG FENCE	0.12	155.42
91		TURN LEFT BEFORE PAVEMENT AND GO IN FRONT OF HOTEL	0.26	155.68
92		TURN LEFT AFTER HOTEL THRU WHITE GATE	0.15	155.83
93	VCP34		0.17	156.00
94		TURN LEFT AT T INTERSECTION	1.00	157.00
95		VEER RIGHT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.27	157.27
96		GO THRU GATE THEN TURN LEFT	0.73	158.00
97	VCP35		1.33	159.33
98	VCP36		0.67	160.00
99	VCP37		1.48	161.48
100		GO THRU GATE THEN TURN RIGHT	0.60	162.08
101		STAY STRAIGHT AT 4 WAY INTERSECTION	0.17	162.25
102		CAUTION - CROSS OVER SAN TELMO ROAD	2.65	164.90
103		GATE THEN TURN RIGHT UP HILL OUT OF WASH	0.57	165.47
104		GATE	2.13	167.60
105	VCP38	TURN HARD LEFT	0.59	168.19
106	VCP39	TURN HARD RIGHT	0.37	168.56
107	VCP40		0.82	169.38
108	VCP41		0.29	169.67
109	VCP42		0.16	169.83
110		VEER LEFT ON TO MAIN TRAIL	0.62	170.45
111		GO STRAIGHT OVER GRADED ROAD	0.42	170.87
112	VCP43	TURN LEFT	1.23	172.10
113		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.21	172.31
114		TURN LEFT AT Y - RANCHO WITH LAKE ON RIGHT	1.77	174.08
115		GATE	0.29	174.37
116		TURN LEFT AT Y	1.75	176.12
117		TURN RIGHT AT END OF FENCE	1.70	177.82
118	SZ6 37MPH	TURN RIGHT THRU GATE AND ON TO PAVED SAN TELMO ROAD - SZ6-37MPH START	0.58	178.40
119	END SZ	TURN LEFT OFF SAN TELMO ROAD - END SZ	7.11	185.51
120		CATTLE GUARD	0.11	185.62
121		STAY LEFT AT Y	2.28	187.90

122		3 GATES AT RANCHO ON LEFT - CORRAL ON RIGHT	3.43	191.33
123		TURN LEFT AT Y	4.56	195.89
124		TURN LEFT AT Y	2.98	198.87
125	VCP44		0.79	199.66
126		TURN RIGHT AT Y	1.06	200.72
127		TURN LEFT AT FENCE-GO WITH FENCE ON RIGHT	4.14	204.86
128	VCP45		0.28	205.14
129		GATE TO EL COYOTE	1.76	206.90
130		RANCHO EL COYOTE	0.26	207.16
131		GATE	0.32	207.48
132		GATE	0.89	208.37
133	DANGER	DANGER	0.26	208.63
134		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.55	209.18
135	VCP46		1.18	210.36
136		TURN RIGHT AT Y - LEFT IS TO SIMPSONS	6.00	216.36
137		MIKE'S SKY RANCH ON RIGHT	3.34	219.70
138		CATTLE GUARD	12.38	232.08
139		CATTLE GUARD	4.86	236.94
140	SZ7 37MPH	TURN RIGHT ON HWY 3 - SZ7 37MPH STARTS	2.71	239.65
141	END SZ	TURN RIGHT OFF HWY 3 AT K151 - END SZ	8.44	248.09
142		VEER RIGHT AT Y	1.04	249.13
143	VCP47		2.07	251.20
144	VCP48		5.80	257.00
145	VCP49		14.08	271.08
146	VCP50		0.92	272.00
147	VCP51		1.00	273.00
148	VCP52		0.99	273.99
149	VCP53		2.56	276.55
150	CP-2	SCORE CHECKPOINT 2 - CROSS STRAIGHT OVER MORELIA ROAD	3.45	280.00
151	VCP54		2.81	282.81
152	DANGER	***CAUTION*** DANGER	6.86	289.67
153	VCP55	TURN LEFT	2.70	292.37
154	VCP56	TURN LEFT	8.70	301.07
155	VCP57	TURN LEFT	2.43	303.50
156	VCP58		8.38	311.88
157	VCP59	TURN LEFT	6.87	318.75
158	VCP60	TURN RIGHT	0.61	319.36
159	VCP61	TURN LEFT	1.24	320.60
160	VCP62	TURN RIGHT	0.62	321.22
161	VCP63	TURN LEFT ON DUMP ROAD	0.68	321.90
162	VCP64	STRAIGHT - CROSS MORELIA RD	6.36	328.26
163	VCP65		1.32	329.58
164	VCP66		3.34	332.92
165		GATE - TURN LEFT ALONG HWY	14.08	347.00
166	CP-3	SCORE CHECKPOINT 3	0.35	347.35
167		GATE	0.31	347.66
168	VCP67		19.69	367.35
169	VCP68		2.28	369.63
170	VCP69		1.37	371.00
171	VCP70		5.46	376.46
172		POWER STATION ON RIGHT	0.22	376.68
173	VCP71	TURN RIGHT AFTER OX MEMORIAL	1.43	378.11
174	VCP72		0.44	378.55
175		STRAIGHT AT 4-WAY	0.48	379.03
176	VCP73		0.20	379.23
177		TURN LEFT AT Y OFF SAN PEDRO MATIR ROAD	0.33	379.56
178		TURN LEFT BEFORE HWY - DO NOT GET ON HWY	0.44	380.00
179	SZ8-37MPH	VEER ONTO HWY 3 AT K153 - SZ8 START 37MPH	6.33	386.33
180	END SZ	TURN RIGHT OFF HWY 3 INTO SAN MATIAS WASH - END SZ	1.33	387.66
181	SZ9-37MPH	SZ9 START 37MPH - CAFE ON RIGHT - STAY OFF HWY	5.96	393.62
182	SZ10-60MPH	VEER LEFT ON TO HWY 3 AT K138 - SZ10 START 60MPH	2.44	396.06
183		TRINIDAD TURN OFF ON LEFT	10.80	406.86
184	END SZ	VEER RIGHT OFF HWY ON TO GOAT TRAIL - END SZ	1.59	408.45
185		TURN RIGHT	1.67	410.12

186	VCP74	TURN LEFT AT Y THEN HARD LEFT OFF MAIN TRAIL	0.53	410.65
187	VCP75		1.53	412.18
188	VCP76	VEER LEFT BACK ON TO OLD RC	2.11	414.29
189		CROSS GRADED ROAD	3.16	417.45
190		VEER RIGHT AT Y	0.31	417.76
191		TURN LEFT AT Y	0.59	418.35
192	VCP77		2.35	420.70
193	CP-4	SCORE CHECK POINT 4	2.85	423.55
194		CATTLE GUARD	1.83	425.38
195		TURN LEFT AT Y	0.87	426.25
196	VCP78		0.07	426.32
197		TURN LEFT AT Y	5.68	432.00
198	VCP79		0.50	432.50
199		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.18	432.68
200		STRAIGHT - CROSS PAVED ROAD	0.54	433.22
201	VCP80	TURN LEFT THRU GATE	1.38	434.60
202		TURN RIGHT AT 4-WAY	1.29	435.89
203		TURN LEFT	0.63	436.52
204	VCP81	TURN RIGHT AT END OF FENCE	0.64	437.16
205		TURN RIGHT AT END OF FENCE	0.37	437.53
206	VCP82	TURN LEFT	0.10	437.63
207		STAY RIGHT AT Y	0.64	438.27
208		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.63	438.90
209	VCP83	TURN LEFT BETWEEN FENCES	0.20	439.10
210		TURN RIGHT AT Y	2.90	442.00
211	VCP84	TURN LEFT AT Y	0.14	442.14
212	SZ11-60MPH	CATTLE GUARD/GATE THEN TURN RIGHT HWY 3 AT K78+ - SZ11 START 60MPH	1.02	443.16
213	END SZ	TURN LEFT OFF HWY 3 - END SZ - GATE	1.20	444.36
214	VCP85	TURN RIGHT	4.26	448.62
215	VCP86	TURN LEFT AT T INTERSECTION	4.77	453.39
216		STAY LEFT AT Y	0.71	454.10
217		CATTLE GUARD	0.47	454.57
218		GATE	2.28	456.85
219		TURN RIGHT Y - SIGN TO OJOS NEGROS	0.57	457.42
220	VCP87		2.68	460.10
221		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.90	461.00
222		GATE	2.27	463.27
223	DANGER	***CAUTION*** DANGER	0.56	463.83
224	VCP88	TURN RIGHT AT Y	1.82	465.65
225		TURN RIGHT AT Y	0.68	466.33
226	VCP89		0.06	466.39
227	VCP90		3.87	470.26
228		MERGE ONTO GRADED ROAD - TRES HERMANOS RD	0.91	471.17
229		CATTLE GUARD	2.99	474.16
230		CATTLE GUARD	0.88	475.04
231	CP-5	SCORE CHECKPOINT 5	1.47	476.51
232		END PRE-RUNNING - CAUTION OUTBOUND/INBOUND COURSE IS CLOSED		
233		FINISH LINE	39.26	515.77